ORDINANCE NO 15

Granting permission to the AMERICAN TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY OF MINNESOTA, its successors and assigns, to construct, operate and maintains its lines of telephone and telegraph, upon, along, over and under the highways, streets, and alleys of the Village of Finlayson, County of Pine, and State of Minnesota.

The Village council of Finlayson, County of Pine and State of Minnesota, does ordain as follows;

Section 1: That the American Telephone and Telegraph Company of Minnesota, its successors and assigns be, and the same is hereby granted the right, privilege, and authority to construct, operate and maintain its lines of telephone and telegraph, including the necessary poles, wires, and fixtures, upon along, over and under the highways, streets and alleys of the said Village of Finlayson, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter provided.

Section 2: All poles shall be erected under the direction and supervision of the Street and Alley Committee and all streets and sidewalks that may be disturbed or damaged in the construction of the said lines shall be promptly replaced and repaired by the said company at its own expense and to the satisfaction of the said Street and Alley Committee, and all poles shall be neat, symmetrical and so located as not to interfere with the public use of said highways.

Section 3: Said company shall be subject to all ordinances now in force or that may be hereafter passed, relative to the use of the public highways of the said Village of Finlayson

Section 4: In consideration of the rights and privileges herein granted the said Company shall furnish free of cost to said Village space for its fire alarm and police telegraph wires upon all poles erected under this ordinance.

Section 5: Nothing in this ordinance contained shall be construed to grant to the said Company an exclusive franchise and the Village Council of the Village of Finlayson hereby reserve the right to grant a like consent to any other company, person or persons for like purposes.

Section 6: Said company shall hold said Village free and harmless from all damages or claims for damages arising by reason of the erection or negligent maintenance of said lines.

Section 7: This ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage.

Passed June 2, 1913.

Seth Storer WC Holmquist President Village Recorder